

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
LUIS MARIANO MARTINEZ,

*Petitioner,*

vs.

CHARLES L. RYAN, Director  
Arizona Department of Corrections,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF FORMER STATE SUPREME  
COURT JUSTICES AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
GEORGE H. KENDALL  
*Counsel of Record*  
SAMUEL SPITAL  
CORRINE IRISH  
CARINE WILLIAMS  
SQUIRE SANDERS &  
DEMPSEY (US) LLP  
30 Rockefeller Plaza  
New York, NY 10112  
212.872.9800  
george.kendall@ssd.com

PIERRE H. BERGERON  
SQUIRE SANDERS &  
DEMPSEY (US) LLP  
221 E. Fourth Street,  
Suite 2900  
Cincinnati, OH 45202  
513.361.1200

ALISON E. KLINGEL  
SQUIRE SANDERS &  
DEMPSEY (US) LLP  
1 E. Washington Street,  
Suite 2700  
Phoenix, AZ 85004  
602.528.4000

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
AMICI .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. In Our System Of Federalism, Both State Courts And Federal Courts Are Charged To Protect And Enforce Constitutional Rights.....	7
II. The Federal Habeas Courts Assumed The Lead In Enforcing Federal Rights During The 1960's-1970's Due To The Lack Of Viable State Postconviction Remedies .....	10
III. The Court And Congress Define A Nar- rower Secondary Role For The Federal Habeas Courts .....	15
IV. Current State Postconviction Remedies Fail To Guarantee A Full Opportunity To Develop Federal Claims That Cannot Be Asserted At Trial Or On Direct Appeal .....	22
V. Indigent Petitioners In State Post- conviction Proceedings Require Effective Counsel To Adequately Litigate At First Tier Review Those Federal Claims That Cannot Be Asserted Earlier.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Ashcraft v. Tennessee</i> , 322 U.S. 143 (1944).....	10
<i>Betts v. Brady</i> , 316 U.S. 455 (1942) .....	10
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	18
<i>Bynum v. State</i> , 932 So. 2d 361 (Fla. App. 2006) .....	25
<i>Case v. Nebraska</i> , 381 U.S. 336 (1965) .....	12, 13, 22
<i>Chambers v. Florida</i> , 309 U.S. 227 (1940).....	10
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967) .....	18
<i>Claflin v. Houseman</i> , 93 U.S. 130 (1876).....	8
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991) .....	16
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 1388 (2011) .....	21, 27
<i>Dobbs v. Turpin</i> , 142 F.3d 1383 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	14
<i>Douglas v. California</i> , 372 U.S. 353 (1963) .....	7, 27
<i>Ex Parte Hawk</i> , 321 U.S. 114 (1944).....	9
<i>Ex Parte Royall</i> , 117 U.S. 241 (1886).....	9
<i>Fay v. Noia</i> , 372 U.S. 391 (1963).....	13, 14, 16
<i>Francis v. Henderson</i> , 425 U.S. 536 (1976).....	16
<i>Guerra v. Johnson</i> , 90 F.3d 1075 (5th Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Halbert v. Michigan</i> , 545 U.S. 605 (2005) .....	7, 27
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 770 (2011) .....	21, 22
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 894 F.2d 871 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Henderson v. Sargent</i> , 926 F.2d 706 (8th Cir. 1991) .....	14
<i>Holland v. Jackson</i> , 542 U.S. 649 (2004) .....	19
<i>Jefferson v. Upton</i> , 560 U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 2217 (2010) .....	21
<i>Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes</i> , 504 U.S. 1 (1992) ...	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946) .....	19
<i>Lamarca v. State</i> , 931 So. 2d 838 (Fla. 2006) .....	23
<i>Lindsey v. King</i> , 769 F.2d 1034 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	15
<i>Loden v. State</i> , 43 So. 3d 365 (Miss. 2010) .....	23
<i>Martinez v. Schriro</i> , 623 F.3d 731 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	5
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991) .....	16
<i>Miller v. Pate</i> , 386 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	14
<i>Mills v. State</i> , 868 N.E.2d 446 (Ind. 2007) .....	23
<i>Mooney v. Holohan</i> , 294 U.S. 103 (1935) .....	8
<i>Moore v. Dempsey</i> , 261 U.S. 86 (1923) .....	17
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986) .....	16
<i>People v. Petrenko</i> , 931 N.E.2d 1198 (Ill. 2010) .....	23
<i>Robb v. Connolly</i> , 111 U.S. 624 (1884) .....	8
<i>Rose v. Lundy</i> , 455 U.S. 509 (1982) .....	9
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973) .....	8
<i>Silva v. People</i> , 156 P.3d 1164 (Colo. 2007) .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Smith v. Murray</i> , 477 U.S. 527 (1986) .....	9
<i>Smith v. O’Grady</i> , 312 U.S. 329 (1941).....	10, 11
<i>State v. Milne</i> , 842 A.2d 140 (N.J. 2004).....	24
<i>State v. Spreitz</i> , 39 P.3d 525 (Ariz. 2002).....	4
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) .....	18
<i>Townsend v. Sain</i> , 372 U.S. 293 (1963).....	13, 14, 16, 17
<i>Troedel v. Dugger</i> , 828 F.2d 670 (11th Cir. 1987).....	15
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977) .....	9, 16
<i>Walker v. Lockhart</i> , 763 F.2d 942 (8th Cir. 1985) .....	15, 24
<i>(Michael) Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000).....	19
<i>(Terry) Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	20
<i>Woodford v. Visciotti</i> , 537 U.S. 19 (2002).....	21
<i>Young v. Ragen</i> , 337 U.S. 235 (1949) .....	11, 12
 CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND RULES	
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	5, 6, 12
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	2, 14
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 .....	19, 20, 21, 22
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	21, 22
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1).....	20, 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2).....	21
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(3) (1994) .....	21
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1).....	21
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2).....	19, 20
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2)(A).....	19
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2)(B).....	19
Ala. R. Crim. P. 32.6(b).....	24
Illinois Post-Conviction Hearing Act of 1949 .....	12
Judiciary Act of 1789 .....	8
La. Code Crim. P. Art. 930.7.....	25
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 120.06(A)(3).....	25
Okla. Stat. Ann., tit. 22 § 1083(a).....	26
Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann., tit. 42 § 9545(d)(2).....	26
Supreme Court Rule 37.3.....	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-30-106(d) .....	24
Wash. R. App. P. 16.12.....	26
 MISCELLANEOUS	
Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> Alabama Appellate Court Justices and Bar Presidents in Support of Petitioner, <i>Maples v. Thomas</i> , No. 10-63 .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Standards, <i>Habeas Corpus, Federal Review of State Prisoner Petitions</i> (March 1984) .....	14
Perrello & Delzeit, <i>Habeas Corpus in San Diego Superior Court (1991-1993): An Empirical Study</i> , 19 T. Jefferson L. Rev. 283 (1997).....	25, 26
Donald E. Wilkes, Jr., <i>State Postconviction Remedies and Relief Handbook</i> , Volume 1 (West 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
